
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A,  
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 

on THURSDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2013 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 

 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 19th September 2013. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary, non-disclosable pecuniary  or non pecuniary 
interests in relation to any Agenda item.  See Notes below. 
 
 

 

3. A14 IMPROVEMENTS - HIGHWAYS AGENCY 

CONSULTATION  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Assistance Director, 
Environment, Growth and Planning, to consider a response to 
the public consultation exercise by the Highways Agency on 
the proposed A14 Cambridge to Huntingdon Improvement 
Scheme. 
 

S Bell 
388387 

4. CUSTOMER SERVICES STRATEGY 2013-18  (Pages 15 - 
66) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Service seeking 
endorsement for the draft Customer Services Strategy 2013-
18. 
 

Mrs J Barber 
388105 

5. JOINT MATERIALS RECYCLING FACILITY 

PROCUREMENT INVITATION TO TENDER  (Pages 67 - 70) 
 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Operations on the 
Materials Recycling Facility Joint Procurement. 
 
 

E Kendall 
388635 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY INVOLVEMENT IN 

IDENTIFYING PRIORITY AREAS FOR SAVINGS  (Pages 71 - 
78) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources, outlining a delivery review programme. 

S Couper 
388103 



 

7. STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING - IMPLEMENTATION 

OF CHARGES   (Pages 79 - 84) 
 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Environmental 
Management on the implementation of charges for Street 
Naming and Numbering. 
 

C Allen 
388380 

8. PAY REVIEW - PROGRAMME PLAN   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Mana
[...]
ting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  



large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager 
and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 

 



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Pathfinder 

House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 19 
September 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, R B Howe and D M Tysoe. 
  

IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Councillor S J Criswell 
 

 APOLOGY: Anpology for absence from the meeting was 
submitted on behalf of Councillor 
T D Sanderson. 

 
 

28. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18th July 2013 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Executive Councillors noted that Councillor N J Guyatt had been 
appointed as the District Council’s representative to the 
Cambridgeshire Pension Fund Board. 
 

29. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors D M Tysoe declared a non pecuniary interest in Minute 
No. 31 as Clerk to Ellington Parish Council. 
 

30. PROPOSED ESTABLISHMENT OF LOCAL JOINT COMMITTEES 

IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE   
 

 (Councillor S J Criswell, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Social Well Being) was in attendance and spoke on this item.) 
 
Further to Minute No. 12/21 and by way of a report by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book), the Cabinet w
[...]
ive Local Joint Committee(s) if a meeting is 
called by the communities. 

 
 
 

31. FINANCIAL FORECAST TO 2019   
 

 By way of a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and Resources 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet were 
acquainted with the present position in relation to the Council's 
financial forecast for the period up to 2018/19 together with the 
deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-
Being) thereon. 
 
In considering the information contained in the report, Members have 
been informed of progress to date in the achievement of savings and 
have acknowledged the major financial challenges facing the 
authority arising from the Government’s Spending Review.  Particular 
attention was drawn to the Government’s limit for Council Tax 
increase in the current year, uncertainty surrounding the level of 
Government Formula Grant and a proposed requirement for local 
authorities to pass a significant portion of New Homes Bonus to the 
Local Enterprise Partnership.  The Cabinet acknowledged that the 
Government’s Review had created additional major financial 
challenges for the Council and its ability to deliver its current portfolio 
of services.  Furthermore, mention was made of the uncertainty that 
surrounded Government support for Councils after the 2015 General 
Election with a potential for a fall in grant of 2.5% per year. 
 

2



 

 

In discussing existing savings proposals, Members considered 
whether to continue with a grant to Town and Parish Councils 
previously awarded as compensation for changes in funding arising 
from the Government’s Local Council Tax Support Scheme.  Given 
the challenges being faced by the authority as a result of the 
budgetary cuts, Members felt that this grant should not be continued 
beyond the current financial year, subject to there being no change in 
Government legislation. 
 
With regard to additional savings requirements, Executive Councillors 
recognised the need to focus on the larger areas of the Council’s 
expenditure and the importance of communication to ensure that 
Huntingdonshire residents are able to influence and remain informed 
of the process. 
 
Having noted that the Managing Director was currently developing a 
performance management framework to link the Leadership Direction 
with the Budget/MTP  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Council be recommended to; 
  

(a) consider the contents of the report and acknowledge 
the significant financial uncertainty for local authorities; 
 

(b) confirm that there will be no grants relating to the 
impact of Council Tax Support to Town and Parish 
Councils in 2014/15 and subsequent years; 

 
(c) support the Financial Forecast as the basis to estimate 

the potential level of savings required by the authority; 
and 

 
(d) request the Managing Director to identify proposals for 

additional major savings for 2015/16. 
 
 
 

32. HUNTINGDONSHIRE TOWN AND PARISH CHARTER   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet was invited to consider the content of a proposed 
Huntingdonshire Town and Parish Charter which sets out a 
framework for partnership working to improve the economic, social 
and environmental well-being of the district. The Charter had been 
considered also by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-
Being) whose comments were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
Members were informed that the Charter would be an evolving 
document which would take into account any future changes such as 
the proposals for Local Joint Committees in Huntingdonshire, the 
Parish planning process and any changes announced by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government in respect of the 

3



 

 

Localism Act. 
 
In considering the contents of the Charter, Executive Councillors 
concurred with the Overview and Scrutiny Panel that in Appendix C 
reference should be made that the District Council would advise Town 
and Parish Councils of developments which were taking place 
through “permitted developments”. Having also supported the Panel’s 
view that Local Joint Committees in Huntingdonshire should be 
included within the document as an example of an appropriate forum 
in which to engage with communities, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, subject to the inclusion of the suggested amendments 
referred to in the text of the preamble hereto, the contents of 
the Huntingdonshire Town and Parish Charter be approved. 

 

33. MAKING ASSETS COUNT - CAMBRIDGESHIRE'S PROPOSED 

APPROACH TO STRATEGIC ASSET  MANAGEMENT   
 

 Further to Minute No 11/15, consideration was given to a report by 
the Assistant Director, Environment, Growth and Planning (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) updating Members with 
progress of the Making Assets Count project which aims to deliver 
high quality and effective management of public sector assets across 
Cambridgeshire. The report had been considered by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) whose comments were 
relayed to the Cabinet. 
Executive Councillors were advised that the MAC Partnership 
consisted of Cambridgeshire County Council, Cambridgeshire’s 
District Councils, the Police Service, the Fire Service and some of the 
local Health Providers.  It was reported that there had been some 
initial success thus far including the re-letting of office space to 
accommodate health service requirements at Pathfinder House.  
Members’ attention was drawn to a proposal to establish a publicly-
owned joint venture vehicle which would enhance the work of the 
Partnership by delivering projects and managing transferred assets. 
In recognising the importance of investigating all opportunities and 
having noted that none of the authority’s assets would be committed 
to or encumbered by this without further reference to a future 
meeting, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 

 
(a)    that the Making Assets Count principles, outlined in 

paragraph 2.1 of the report now submitted, be endorsed 
and the County Council’s intention to proceed with the 
creation of a countywide publicly-owned joint venture (the 
MAC Public Property Partnership) noted; and  

(b)    that the pragmatic approach taken to date by the authority 
in respect of maximising the use of our own assets be 
supported and all further ‘common sense’ sharing 
opportunities fully explored and expediently delivered 
wherever that may be possible;  

  
  

4



 

 

  
 
 

34. JOINT MATERIALS RECYCLING FACILITY PROCUREMENT   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a proposal by 
the Recycling Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste Partnership 
(RECAP) to jointly procure a materials recycling facility to manage 
and process all the recycling materials collected across 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. The proposals relates only to 
bulking, sorting and onward processing/sale of recyclable materials.  
 
In considering the information in the report, Executive Councillors 
discussed the risk associated with the contract and sought 
assurances that the authority would benefit from being part of a 
combined procurement with other local authorities.  Having referred 
also to the lack of any financial justifications in the report, the Cabinet   
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that, subject to all RECAP partners agreeing to the 
appointment, the Council’s commitment to the 
procurement and appointment of a Contractor to deliver a 
joint materials recycling facility for bulking, sorting and 
onward processing/sale of recyclable materials for all 
participating partners, be endorsed; 
 

(b) that the RECAP Advance Partnership Working Charter 
and Governance Agreement, appended to the report now 
submitted,  be approved; 

 
(c) that the final Invitation of Tender document for the project 

be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) prior to final approval by the 
Cabinet and if necessary a special meeting be called for 
that purpose in order to meet the timetable for the joint 
procurement; 

 
(d) that the nomination of a preferred supplier by 

Peterborough City Council, in collaboration with the 
participating partners, for the provision of the services of 
bulking, sorting and onward processing/sale of recyclable 
materials contract on behalf of Peterborough City Council 
and the RECAP participating partners be endorsed; and 

 
(e) that the RECAP approach to the Waste Framework 

Directive and Waste Regulations for the collection of 
recyclate materials streams from 2015, as set out in 
Appendix 3 of the report, be approved. 

 
 

35. FACING THE FUTURE 2013   
 

 With the aid of report by the Managing Director (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet was invited to consider 

5



 

 

future potential business options for the delivery of Council services 
together with a programme of activity aimed at supporting the delivery 
of a robust business plan.  
 
Members were advised that the proposals explored a range of options 
available to reform the way the authority delivers it services, with the 
aim of creating a sustainable solution to the stark financial difficulties 
facing the authority.   In welcoming the pragmatic approach being 
adopted by the authority and in acknowledging that consideration 
would need to be given to a number of difficult decisions in the future, 
the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the list of potential options for future service delivery 
be approved and they be considered in respect of all the 
services currently delivered by the Council; 
 

(b) that the Overview and Scrutiny Chairmen be requested to 
prepare proposals for a delivery programme to be 
presented to the next meeting of the Cabinet for approval 
and to agree resourcing for that programme and a 
proposed governance structure; and 

 
(c) that the Overview and Scrutiny Panels be requested to 

review all options in line with the programme and present 
their conclusions and recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

6



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

*   Delete as applicable 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: A14 Improvements – Highways Agency Consultation 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) – 8th 

October 2013 
 Cabinet – 17th October 2013  
  
Executive Portfolio: Strategic Planning & Housing 
 
Report by: Assistant Director, Environment, Growth & Planning 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The A14 improvement project is vital to the delivery of the sustainable growth 
agenda across Huntingdonshire and the wider Greater Cambridgeshire area. 
 
The scheme that is now subject to non-statutory public consultation by the Highways 
Agency, addresses many of the issues that the Council has been lobbying for over 
many years, including the proposed provision of a new off-line A14 route to the south 
of Huntingdon and Godmanchester, the upgrading of the A1 between Alconbury and 
the A14 and the associated removal of the Huntingdon Viaduct, which would create 
greater accessibility for Huntingdon and reduced traffic congestion on the local road 
network caused by traffic avoidance of current sub-standard route, particularly during 
traffic incidents on the existing route. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Based on the information contained within this report, it is recommended that 
Cabinet agrees a response to the Highways Agency stating our support for the 
scheme as proposed, including our reiteration that our approved local financial 
contribution is conditional on; 
 

• The overall scheme including the removal of Huntingdon Viaduct and the 
creation of an improved new local road network for Huntingdon; and 

 

• That construction works commencing by 2016 
 
Additionally, the Council recommends that; 
 

• If the scheme has to include a tolling element, that this must be collected in a 
free-flow fashion and that the daily charge must be maintained at a level which 
is as low as possible (to be agreed) at a lower end of the charging scale i.e. £1 
for cars and £2 for HCV’s over an appropriate extended time period to be 
agreed between all the funding partners 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

7



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

8



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable a Council response to be made to the          

current formal consultation by the Highways Agency on the proposed A14 
Cambridge to Huntingdon Improvement Scheme. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council has been a key partner in the development of the current 

proposals, which are now subject to non-statutory public consultation. It is vital 
that this Council remains engaged in this project in order to influence and help 
to deliver the best possible solution available for Huntingdonshire. 

 
2.2 The first major improvement initiative dates back to August 2001, with the 

publication of the CHUMMS Study, which include various road-based options. 
 
2.3 Eventually proposals were published by the HA (Highways Agency) to provide 

an ‘Ellington to Fen Ditton Improvement Scheme’, including a new off-line 
route south Brampton & Godmanchetser rejoining A14 at Fen Drayton, then 
on-line improvements to Girton and eastwards to Fen Ditton. 

 
2.4 Various challenges were made to the HA proposals and certain variations 

were subsequently proposed inc. different lane provision (3-lane and 2-lane 
options) and variants to build a new southerly route while also proposing 
keeping the existing route through Huntingdon open as a Trunk Road. 

 
2.5 A Final Proposed Scheme was eventually published and subject to detailed 

design with Statutory Procedures moving forward until 2010 when, as par
[...]
within our 
current proposed MTP. 

 
10. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 Since the original publication of the CHUMMS Study in 2001, this Council has 

played a significant role in the development of this scheme to ensure that the 
best possible solution is achieved for the District. Officer time will continue to 
be needed as the project evolves and that is accounted for within current 
staffing structures and budgets. 

 
11 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS 
 
11.1 This Council has been an active participant in the development of the A14 

project since the time of the CHUMMS study back in 2001 and our stated 
position has always been to support the upgrading of the existing route and to 
achieve the best possible overall solution for the District with an emphasis on 
dealing with the current unacceptable mixture of strategic and local traffic. 

 

11



11.2 We have previously identified that the creation of a new A14 would allow 
several new development opportunities to proceed to support economic and 
employment growth, such as at Alconbury Weald and the regeneration of 
Huntingdon Town Centre. 

 
11.3 We have supported the provision of a new off-line route on the basis that it 

would ease serious traffic congestion within Huntingdon & St. Ives and 
surrounding communities due to the current of the sub-standard A14 route. 

 
11.4 Air Quality, Noise and Environmental impact issues currently exist within 

urban areas of Huntingdon and a new offline route is the only opportunity to 
address those, and additionally, at Godmanchester and at Fenstanton. 

 
11.5 As part of our engagement work on the recent A14 Study, the Council has 

consistently lobbied for tolling levels, if they have to be included as part of 
Government policy, to be set and maintained at a lower end of any charge 
threshold i.e.£1 for cars and £2 for HCV’s 

 
11.6 The new scheme now being proposed is supported by a local finance package 

of £100M including contributions from various partners including this Council, 
the County Council and the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP). This Council 
has agreed a contribution of up to £5M, spread over a 25-year period with two 
essential caveats; 

 
i. That any contribution is reliant on construction works commencing 

by 2016; and 
 

ii. That any scheme includes the final removal of Huntingdon Viaduct 
and its replacement with a new local road network creating greater 
accessibility for Huntingdon 

 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Based on the information contained within this report, it is recommended that 
Cabinet agrees a response to the Highways Agency stating our support for the 
scheme as proposed, including our reiteration that our approved local financial 
contribution is conditional on; 
 

• The overall scheme including the removal of Huntingdon Viaduct and the 
creation of an improved new local road network for Huntingdon; and 

 

• That construction works commencing by 2016 
 
Additionally, the Council recommends that: 
 

• If the scheme has to include a tolling element, that this must be collected in a 
free-flow fashion and that the daily charge must be maintained at a level which 
is as low as possible (to be agreed) at a lower end of the charging scale i.e. £1 
for cars and £2 for HCV’s over an appropriate extended time period to be 
agreed between all the funding partners. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
CHUMMS Study – August 2001 
A14 Wider Study Challenge – Joint Cambridgeshire Local Authority response 
A14 Cambridge to Huntingdon Public Consultation Briefing – September 2013 
A14 Cambridge to Huntingdon Technical Review of Options – September 2013 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Stuart Bell, Transport Team Leader 
� 01480 388387 
� stuart.bell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Customer Service Strategy 2013-18 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scruti
[...]
n - No 

*   Delete as applicable 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Materials Recovery Facility Joint Procurement 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny Panel  

(Environmental Well Being)  – 8th October 2013 
 

 Cabinet       – 17th October 2013 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Darren Tysoe -  Environment 
 
Report by: Eric Kendall 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 

This report seeks to give further information to the report considered in September in 
respect of a joint procurement  of a Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) services for 
the bulking, sorting and onwards processing/sale of recyclable materials.  

The procurement is being carried out by the RECAP Waste Partnership on behalf of 
all the partners excluding Cambridgeshire County Council who have a separate 
contract for recyclate collected at their household waste recycling centres.  

Currently all the partners have existing contracts which are set to expire at different 
times and a new contract will encompass all partners for when their current contracts 
expire. This Council currently has a partnership contract with Fenland DC and 
Cambridge City Council which expires at the end of November 2014. 

The recommendation in the report is to to delegate the  approval of the Intention to 
Tender (ITT) document, for the procurement of a MRF contract, to the Head of 
Operations in consultation with the Executive Member for the Environment. 

 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The RECAP Waste partnership, as part of a whole system approach to 

waste across the county, including Peterborough, are seeking to jointly 
procure MRF services for the bulking, sorting and onwards processing/sale 
of recyclable materials. To that end a task group, of officers from all the 
partners, was set up earlier this year to co-ordinate the procurement.  

 
1.2 The advantage of jointly procuring this type of service is that the tonnage of 

recyclable materials will be much greate
[...]
ar Parking and Street 

Rangers 

Head of Operations Environment 
 

10 12 13 2 12 13 Estates 
 

Corporate Office 
remainder 

Corporate Team 
Manager 

Resources 

 

7
6



 

Version 1.0. 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 

MEETING AGENDA 
PUBLICATION 

FUNCTIONS SENIOR OFFICERS EXECUTIVE 
COUNCILLORS 

7 11 13 30 10 13 Operational Housing 
 

Customer Services 
 

Revenues 
 

Benefits 
 

Head of Customer 
Services 

 

Customer Services 
 

14 11 13 6 11 13 Accountancy 
 

Audit and Risk 
Management 

 
Procurement 

 

Assistant Director 
(Finance and 
Resources) 

 

Resources 
 

28 11 13 20 11 13 ICT Network & 
Systems 

 
ICT Developments 

 

Service Manager, IMD 
 

Customer Services 
 

5 12 13 27 11 13 (Budget) Assistant Director 
(Finance and 
Resources) 

Resources 
 

 

7
7



7
8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING – 

IMPLEMENTATION OF CHARGES 
 

 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 19 October  2013 

 
  
  
Executive Portfolio: Cllr Tysoe (Environment) 
 
Report by: Head of Environmental Management 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
This Council does not presently charge for its Street Naming and Numbering 
services although most other adjoining Councils do.  This reports sets out proposed 
charges for this service, which would be effective from 1st April 2014.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
Cabinet are recommended to agree that the proposed fees be charged for this 
service from 1st April 2014. 
 

Agenda Item 7

79



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

80



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 This Council carries out its Street Naming and Numbering duties as required 

under Sections 17, 18 and 19 of the Public Health Act 1925.  Under the Act 
the Council has to provide street names for new
[...]




84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 A14 Improvements - Highways Agency Consultation
	4 Customer Services Strategy 2013-18
	Appendix A - Customer Service Strategy FINAL version 5
	Appendix B - Customer Service Strategy appendices v2
	HPS-1481 - Customer Service Strategy Leaflet
	Appendix D - Customer Service Strategy EIA

	5 Joint materials recycling facility procurement Invitation to tender
	6 Overview and Scrutiny involvement in identifying priority areas for savings
	SCRUTINY WORK PLAN OCT - DEC 2013 V1.0

	7 Street naming and numbering - implementation of charges



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Pathfinder 

House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 17 
October 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, R B Howe, T D Sanderson and 
D M Tysoe. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Ms L Kadić and R West. 
 
 

36. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19th September 
2013 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

37. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

38. A14 IMPROVEMENTS - HIGHWAYS AGENCY CONSULTATION   
 

 (Councillors Ms L Kadić and R West were in attendance and spoke 
on this item) 
 
With the aid of a report by the Assistant Director, Environment, 
Growth and Planning (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book), the Cabinet considered the Council’s response to consultation 
by the Highways Agency on the proposed A14 Cambridge to 
Huntingdon Improvement Scheme.  The report had been considered 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) 
whose comments were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
By way of background, Members were advised that the Council’s 
response would be endorsed as part of the Highway Agency’s non-
statutory public consultation exercise. A further statutory public 
consultation on the detailed design of the whole scheme would be 
undertaken in spring 2014.  
 
Executive Councillors were reminded that the scheme would be 
supported by a local finance package of £100M comprising of 
contributions from various partners including the County Council and 
the local enterprise partnership, with the District Council contributing 
up to £5M over a 25 year period.  In that respect, Executive 
Councillors reiterated that the District Council’s financial contribution 
would be conditional on the overall scheme including the removal of 
the Huntingdon Viaduct, the creation of an improved new local road 
network for Huntingdon and the construction works commencing by 
2016.  
 
The Cabinet’s attention was drawn to a proposal to introduce a Toll 



Road between the A1/A14 junction and Swavesey.  Executive 
Councillors agreed that if the scheme has to include a tolling element, 
that this must be collected in a free-flow fashion and that the daily 
charge must be maintained at a level which is as low as possible at a 
lower end of the charging scale i.e. £1 for cars and £2 for HCV’s over 
an appropriate extended time period to be agreed between all the 
funding partners. 
 
Councillors Kadić and West addressed the Cabinet in support of the 
improvement scheme.  However, Councillor West was of the view that 
tolling would create an additional tax for residents. Reference was 
made by Councillor Kadić to the need to effectively communicate the 
benefits of the scheme to residents as there was a general perception 
that local roads will become gridlocked. 
 
Having expressed their support for the scheme and in noting that the 
Council would have a significant role to play in the determination of 
the Development Consent Order application which it was hoped 
would be given approval in late 2014, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Assistant Director, Environmental, Growth and 
Planning be authorised to respond to the Highways Agency 
along the lines described in the foregoing preamble and 
paragraphs 11.5 and 11.6 of the report relating to funding and 
tolling. 

 
 

39. CUSTOMER SERVICES STRATEGY 2013-18   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Customer Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with the content of a draft Customer Services Strategy for 2013 – 
2018, which had been produced as part of the Council’s commitment 
to deliver good quality customer services and value for money for the 
taxpayer.   
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services explained that the existing Strategy had expired.  The new 
Strategy reflected the different economic and demographic 
circumstances facing the authority and would assist with the re-
engagement of the “front” and “back” office.  
 
In considering the contents of the Strategy, Executive Councillors 
queried the need to create a business case for the relocation of the 
call centre to Pathfinder House.  They also raised concerns over the 
timescale for the publication of customer service performance 
information.  Members expressed the view that performance data 
should be readily available and the dates within the action plan 
reviewed.  It was also suggested that the Council should be aspiring 
to provide a high level of service rather than achieving excellence.  
 
Having expressed their thanks to staff for their efforts in producing the 
new Strategy and to the Working Party of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Economic Well-Being) for their involvement, the Cabinet  
 



RESOLVED 
 

that, subject to the inclusion of the suggested amendments 
referred to in the text  of the preamble hereto, the contents of 
the Customer Services Strategy be approved. 

 

40. JOINT MATERIALS RECYCLING FACILITY PROCUREMENT 

INVITATION TO TENDER   
 

 Further to Minute No. 13/34, the Cabinet received a report by the 
Head of Operations (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
on the joint procurement of a Materials Recycling Facility (MRF) 
service for the bulking, sorting and onwards processing/sale of 
recyclable materials. 
 
In considering the information in the report, Executive Councillors 
were reminded of their previous request for the final Invitation to 
Tender (ITT) document to be considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) prior to final approval 
being given by the Cabinet. Members were advised that the ITT had 
yet to be released and there would not be sufficient time for the Panel 
and the Cabinet to comment on the final draft. It was reported that 
Members would have an opportunity to review the tenders once they 
had been received and that the Council’s Section 151 Officer would 
be actively involved in the procurement process.  
 
Executive Councillors discussed the risk associated with the contract 
and expressed their dissatisfaction that a risk sensitivity analysis had 
not been completed.  Having also requested further clarification over 
the financial implications for the Council of introducing the new 
arrangements, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the approval of the Invitation to Tender document for the 

procurement of the Materials Recycling Facility contract, be 
delegated to the Head of Operations, after consultation with 
the Executive Councillor for Environment. 

 

41. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY INVOLVEMENT IN IDENTIFYING 

PRIORITY AREAS FOR SAVINGS   
 

 Further to Minute No. 13/36, the Cabinet considered a report by the 
Assistant Director, Finance and Resources (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) outlining a suggested process for a 
detailed review of service areas by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels.  
 
Having received an updated programme of meetings for the Panels 
and in noting that the process would be the subject of an external 
assessment (Peer Review) by the East of England Local Government 
Association, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the suggested programme for reviewing service areas be 

endorsed. 
 



42. STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING - IMPLEMENTATION OF 

CHARGES    
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Environmental Management (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a proposal to introduce a charge for Street Naming and 
Numbering Services. 
 
Members were reminded that under the provision of the Public Health 
Act 1925, the District Council has to provide street names for new 
streets and numbering for new properties.  The Act also gives the 
Council a duty to maintain and replace damaged, missing or illegible 
street name plates. 
 
In considering a schedule of charges, Executive Councillors 
expressed concern over the lack of reference to the cost of providing 
the service or alternative charging options available to the authority.  
Given their unease, the Cabinet suggested that the proposals be 
deferred until the next meeting to enable these issues to be 
addressed. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that consideration of the proposals be deferred to the next 
meeting of the Cabinet.  

  

 

43. PAY REVIEW - PROGRAMME PLAN   
 

 By way of a joint report by the Managing Director and the HR 
Consultant (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet were updated on the progression of the Pay and Grading 
Framework which was moving from the job evaluation exercise to the 
first stages of employee consultation. 
 
Having noted the timetable for consultation, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


